WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1969

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 70/

(By Mr. Hawse and Mr. Bommar)

PASSED Feb. 18, 1969
In Effect Menety clays from Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE
ICH & D. COCKEFELLEA, IV
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 2-27-69

101 #

ENROLLED House Bill No. 701

(By Mr. HAWSE and Mr. BOWMAN)

[Passed February 18. 1969; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section fifty-six, article two, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to permits to hold a field trial, water race or wild hunt; participants to have hunting license exemption.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section fifty-six, article two, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. GAME AND FISH.

§20-2-56. Permit to hold a field trial, water race or wild hunt; license exemption.

- 1 The director may issue a permit to any person, group
- 2 of persons, club or organization to hold or conduct a field

- 3 trial, water race or wild hunt, hereinafter referred to
- 4 as a trial, upon receipt of a written application setting
- 5 forth: (1) The name of the person, group of persons, club
- 6 or organization, (2) the type or kind of trial, (3) the
- 7 place and county in which the trial is to be held, and (4)
- 8 the period or date on which the trial is to be held. The
- 9 fee for the permit shall be five dollars.
- 10 No person participating in a field trial, water race or
- 11 wild hunt being held under a permit authorized by this
- 12 section shall be required to possess a state hunting
- 13 license.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the (House of) Delegates Président of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates, Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 2/21/69
Time 3:50pm.

RECEIVED

FEB 27 4 59 PH '69

DEFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA